• In the area of veterinary public health, INPPAZ is being disestablished and the food safety program
is being redefined, enabling a number of international and local post reductions.

36. The proposed decrease of 34 fixed posts from 831 to 797 represents a reduction of $5.2 million to
the starting base.  Despite this measure, the proposed regular budget level of $272.5 million for 2006-2007
still includes a post budget increase of $11.2 million.  This is a result of the unavoidable and substantial rise
in the cost of international staffing that has been a consequence of the falling U.S. dollar worldwide.  When
inflation of $3.8 million on non-staff costs is added, the overall real reduction impact on 2006-2007 would
amount to $9.0 million.  While the budget proposal does include a modest $1.7 million increase in non-staff
costs, this is not sufficient to cover the $5.1 million one-time adjustment needed to introduce the 5%
variable component to the country level of the budget.   Although the proposed budget level results in a real
program reduction of $7.3 million from the previous biennium, other scenarios with increased budgets are
not being recommended in order to keep to a minimum the proposed increase in assessments to Member
States.

Proposed Program Budget 2006-2007
June 05
- 11 -

37. Table 3 below summarizes the different budget views of the proposed regular budget.

Table 3.  The Proposed PAHO/WHO Regular Budget 2006-2007

In thousands of U.S. dollars

 2004-2005 Change 2006-2007 %

To be Financed from:

Assessed Contributions   173,300   6,932   180,232  4.0%

Miscellaneous Income   13,500   1,000   14,500  7.4%

WHO/AMRO   72,730   5,038   77,768  6.9%

Total   259,530   12,970   272,500  5.0%

By Major Cost Type

Post   159,060   11,240   170,300  7.1%

Nonpost   94,471   2,730   97,200  2.9%

Retirees’ Health Insurance   6,000   (1,000)   5,000  -16.7%

Total   259,530   12,970   272,500  5.0%

By Functional Level

Country   96,323   7,227   103,550  7.5%

Subregional   15,688 *   1,752   17,440  11.2%

Regional   147,519   3,991   151,510  2.7%
Total   259,530   12,970   272,500  5.0%

*  Although the subregional level does not formally exist in 2004-2005, an approximation is included for
comparability with 2006-2007.

38. The proposed program reduction in the budget is the largest in recent memory.  Although it has been
made with careful consideration of critical programs and priorities, a further reduction in program capacity
would not be advisable and could weaken the Organization’s ability to provide an effective level of
technical cooperation.   The Organization’s operating budget for program activities has been eroding over
the last several biennia given that budget approvals have only considered increases in net staffing costs.
The erosion is particularly true for regional units, where the ratio of post to non-post funds is higher than in